CITY OF HAMILTON MOTION

Council: September 26, 2018

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR A. JOHNSON.....

SECONDED BY MAYOR / COUNCILLOR.....

Licence Agreement between the City of Hamilton and the Royal Botanical Gardens to Allow for the Installation of Public Art in Churchill Park

WHEREAS, the Churchill Park Public Art Project is identified in the Council approved City of Hamilton Public Art Master Plan;

WHEREAS, a location for markers and monuments is identified in the Council and Royal Botanical Gardens approved Churchill Park Management Plan;

WHEREAS, the proposed public art work is to be located in the general area identified in the Management Plan and is to be inspired by the legacy of Raoul Wallenberg;

WHEREAS, funding for the commissioning, fabrication, installation, and maintenance of the art work by the City is in place and was funded from Ward 1 area rating;

WHEREAS, the Royal Botanical Gardens will bear no costs for the commissioning, fabrication, installation and maintenance of the art work;

WHEREAS, representatives of the Royal Botanical Gardens will be included as part of the adjudication team for the public art process to select the art work; and,

WHEREAS, the Royal Botanical Gardens will allow for the art work or series of related art works to be installed in the former Teaching Gardens at Churchill Park by the City and to host the art work on their property at no cost.

THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- (a) That the City of Hamilton enter into an agreement with the Royal Botanical Gardens for the City to install and maintain a work or works of art in Churchill Park located at 155 Cline Avenue North, Hamilton; and,
- (b) That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized and directed to execute any agreements and ancillary documents, between the City of Hamilton and the Royal Botanical Gardens, for the City to install and maintain a work or works of art in Churchill Park, located at 155 Cline Avenue North, Hamilton, with content acceptable to the General Manager of the Planning and Economic Development Department, in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor.